

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE "A MILLION LITTLE PIECES" LITIGATION	No. 06-md-1771 Hon. Richard J. Holwell
---	---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT.**

Dated: September 24, 2007

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS M. MULLANEY
Thomas M. Mullaney, Esquire
708 Third Avenue, Suite 2500
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 223-0800
Facsimile: (212) 661-9860

Liaison Counsel for Class

BRODSKY & SMITH, LLC
By: /s/ Evan J. Smith, Esquire (ES3254)
Evan J. Smith, Esquire (ES3254)
240 Mineola Blvd.
Mineola, NY 11501
Telephone: (516) 741-4977
Facsimile: (516) 741-0626

Co- Class Counsel

Larry D. Drury, Esquire (admitted *pro hac vice*)
LARRY D. DRURY, LTD.
205 W. Randolph Street, Suite 1430
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 346-7950
Facsimile: (312) 346-5777

Co-Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND OF CASE AND SETTLEMENT.....1

A. Factual and Procedural Background.....1

B. Settlement Background.....2

C. Summary of the Settlement.....4

D. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement.....5

E. Notice of the Settlement.....7

F. Class Members’ Responses to the Settlement.....10

G. Objections and Opt-outs.....10

III. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE CRITERIA NECESSARY FOR THIS COURT TO GRANT FINAL APPROVAL.....12

A. Standards Governing Approval.....12

B. Application of the *Grinnell* Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement.....13

1. The complexity, expense and likely duration of the litigation.....13

2. The reaction of the class to the settlement.....13

3. The stage of proceedings and the amount of discovery completed.....14

4. The risks of the class prevailing.....15

5. The ability of the defendants to withstand a greater judgment.....18

6. The range of reasonableness of the settlement fund in light of the best possible recovery and all the attendant risks of litigation.....19

C. The Proposed Settlement Is Procedurally Fair.....20

D.	<u>The Settlement Class Meets The Standards for Certification Under Rule 23.</u>	22
1.	The numerosity requirement is satisfied.....	22
2.	The proposed settlement class shares common questions of law and fact, satisfying both the commonality and typicality requirements...23	
a.	<u>Commonality is satisfied.</u>	24
b.	<u>Typicality is satisfied.</u>	24
3.	The settlement class’ interests are adequately represented by the class representatives.....	25
4.	Rule 23(b)(3) is satisfied because the settlement class’s claims involve predominantly common issues and a class action is the superior means by which to adjudicate the claims.....	26
a.	<u>Common legal and factual questions predominate</u>	26
b.	A class action is superior to other means of adjudicating the <u>plaintiffs’ claims</u>	27
E.	<u>The Proposed Notice to Class Members is Adequate.</u>	29
IV.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Natural Gas Commodities Litig., 231 F.R.D. 171, 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) _____ 23

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 620 (1997) _____ 24

Ayzelman v. Statewide Credit Servs. Corp., 242 F.R.D. 23, 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) _____ 12

Bank. v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326, 339 (1980) _____ 27

Banyai v. Zinn, No. 00-9806, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22342, at *25-26 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007) _____ 13

Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc., 805 F. Supp. 209, 212 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) _____ 20

Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utils., 332 F. Supp. 2d 639, 652 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) _____ 29

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park, 47 F.3d 473, 483 (2d Cir. 1995) _____ 22

Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger, 205 F.R.D. 113, 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) _____ 23

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank, 236 F.3d 78, 86 (2d Cir. 2001). _____ 12

DeMarco v. Nat’l Collector’s Mint, Inc., 229 F.R.D. 73, 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) _____ 26

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448, 463 (2d Cir. 1974): _____ 12

First Equity Corp. of Florida v. Standard & Poor’s Corp., 869 F.2d 175, 179-80 (2d Cir. 1989) _____ 16

In re “A Million Little Pieces” Litig., 435 F. Supp. 2d 1336, 1337, 1338 (J.P.M.L. 2006). _____ 2

In re “A Million Little Pieces” Litig., 435 F. Supp. 2d at 137-38 _____ 24

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig., 818 F.2d 145, 169 (2d Cir. 1987) _____ 30

In re Blech Sec. Litig., 187 F.R.D. 97, 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) _____ 23

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436, 465-57 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) _____ 14

In re Gulf Oil/Cities Service Tender Offer Litig., 142 F.R.D. 588, 590 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) _____ 12

In re McDonnell Douglas Equip. Leasing Sec. Litig., 838 F. Supp. 729, 739 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) _____ 19

In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2006 WL 330113, at *13 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2006). _____ 28

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., 191 F.R.D. 369, 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) _____ 24

In re Painwebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig., 171 F.R.D. 104, 129 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) _____ 19

In re The Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig., 148 F.3d 283, 311 (3d Cir. 1998) _____ 23

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 280 F.3d 124, 136 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 917 (2002) _____ 26

In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig., 618 F. Supp. 735, 741 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) _____ 12

Lacoff v. Buena Vista Publishing, Inc., 705 N.Y.S.2d 183, 190-92 (2000) _____ 16

Lovely H. v. Eggleston, 235 F.R.D. 248, 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) _____ 22

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp., 186 F. Supp. 2d 358, 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) _____ 14

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F. 3d 372, 376 (2d Cir. 1997) _____ 23

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372, 378 (2d Cir 1997) _____ 25

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co., 67 F.3d 1072, 1079 (2d Cir. 1995) _____ 11

McManus v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc., 320 F.3d 545, at 548 n.2 (5th Cir. 2003) _____ 23

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950) _____ 29

Newton v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 259 F.3d 154, 183 (3d Cir. 2001) _____ 23

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 226 F.R.D. 456, 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) _____ 27

In re Metropolitan Life Deriv. Litig., 935 F. Supp. 286, 293-94 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) _____ 17

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ship Litig., 171 F.R.D. 104, 126 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) _____ 13

Rice v. Penguin Putnam, Inc., 734 N.Y.S.2d 98, 99-100 (2001) _____ 16

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931, 935 (2d Cir. 1993) _____ 22

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co., 267 F.3d 147, 155 (2d Cir. 2001) _____ 23

Taft v. Ackermans, No. 02-7951, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9144, at *18-19 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) _____ 15

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 216 F.R.D. 55, 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) _____ 12

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 216 F.R.D. 55, 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) _____ 19

v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156, 173 (1974) _____ 30

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc., No. 03-8698, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46223, at *19 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2007) 18

Weigner v. City of New York, 852 F.2d 646, 649 (2d Cir. 1988) _____ 29

Weinberger v. Kendrick, 698 F.2d 61, 73 (2d Cir. 1982); _____ 11

Winter v. G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 938 F.2d 1033, 1037 (9th Cir. 1991) _____ 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407 _____ 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) _____ 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) _____ 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D) _____ 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) _____ 11

Treatises

H. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 8.34 at 8-111 (3d. ed. 1992) _____ 29
